# Bombay Government Gazette.

Published by Anthority.

THURSDAY, 29TH AUGUST 1901.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

# PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

#### GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 24th August 1901.

No. 4884.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Khán Bahádur Ratanji Edulji Kanga to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Broach and Jambusar in the Broach District vice Mr. C. V. Vernon, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 4906.—In exercise of the power conferred by clauses (a) and (b) of Section 11 of the Bombay District Municipal Act, 1901, and in supersession of Government Notifications Nos. 2289 B and 2289 E, dated the 2nd July 1888, published respectively at pages 107 and 108 of the Bombay Government Gazette of the 5th idem, Fart I-A, the Governor in Council is pleased to direct that each of the Municipalities of Gokak and Athni shall consist of twelve councillors, inclusive of the President, of whom six shall be elected and the rest nominated, and that of the nominated councillors three may be salaried servants of Government.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> H. O. QUIN, Secretary to Government.

### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3100.—Mr. Anupram Kirparam has been elected to be a councillor of the Municipality of Surat vice Mr. A. S. Jervis, deceased.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

Camp Poona, 27th August 1901.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-3084.—Erratum.—In this office Notification No. P-2709, dated the 22nd July 1901, published at page 103 of the Bombay Government Gazette, Part I-1, of the 25th idem, read "C. Glover Wright" for "C. Glover."

Poona, 21st August 1901.

No, R-3471,—Mr. Pandurang Gopal Kumthekar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Javli in the Satara District.

No. R-3472.—Ráo Sáheb Naro Bhaskar Sahasrabudhe is appointed a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Jávli in the Sátára District vice Mr. Narayan Ramehandra Sudame, disqualified under clause (1) of Section 11 of Act I of 1884.

Poona, 22nd August 1901.

No. R-3493.—Mr. G. F. Kcatinge, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Poona vice Mr. E. L. Sale, I. C. S., resigned.

Poona, 23rd August 1901.

No. P-3125.—Mr. G. F. Keatinge, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Junnar, Khed, A'landi, Talegaon Dábhada and Lonávla Municipalities in the Poona District vice Mr. E. L. Sale, resigned.

No. P-3127.—Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Narayan Joshi, Mámlatdár, has been appointed Vice-President of the Chopda Municipality in the Khandesh District vice Rao Saheb Ramrao Krishna Limaye, resigned.

A. WINGATE, Commissioner, C. D.

Poona, 26th August 1901.

## SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 2910.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Shankar Narayan Krishnaya Bijoor, Mámlatdár and a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Kárwár in the Kánara District is approved.

> A. CUMINE, Commissioner, S. D.

Belgaum, 19th August 1961.